GENERAL ASSISTANCE MANUAL
Public Hearing: To include testimony on issues governing the adequacy
of the increase in the amended regulations in light of the current cost
of living in New Jersey and the relationship of that increase to an
adequate standard of need for AFDC and GA recipients.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1658(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.33, effective January 16, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3221(b), 22 N.J.R. 218(a).
Stylistic changes.
See New Jersey Register for amendment filed as R.1992 d.2, effective
January 6, 1992, but operative July 1, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 103(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.2, effective January 6, 1992 (operative July 1,
1992).
See: 23 N.J.R. 286(a), 24 N.J.R. 103(a).
Added new subsection (d).
Amended by R.1992 d.260, effective June 15, 1992.

to the notice requirement in N.J.A.C. 10:85-7.2(b)2.
However, the total amount granted during one calendar
month to the client for such specific needs shall not
exceed the amount for which he or she is eligible, unless
(a)5 below applies.
5. Emergency assistance: Emergency assistance bene-
fits may be provided to eligible GA individuals under the
conditions stated in N.J.A.C. 10:85-4.6. Emergency assis-
tance made in accordance with such regulations qualifies
for State aid.
6. Initial period of assistance: In all cases for which a
starting date is not specified elsewhere in this manual, the
starting date for the initial period of assistance shall be
the date of the application or the date on which eligibility
began, whichever is later.
As amended, R.1977 d.488, effective December 29, 1977.
See: 10 N.J.R. 64(c).
As amended, R.1983 d.328, effective July 25, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 938(a), 15 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Originally adopted as an Emergency Readoption as R.1983 d.209
effective May 23, 1983, operative June 1, 1983.
(a)6, initial period of assistance, added and internal citations correct-
ed.
Amended by R.1992 d.503, effective December 21, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3075(a), 24 N.J.R. 4538(a).
Eligibility limited to six months per State Fiscal year.
Amended by R.1993 d.382, effective August 2, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1714(a), 25 N.J.R. 3466(a).
Case Notes
Regulation provides for granting of assistance requested if request is
for less than amount of entitlement; petition for increased grant to

printed. Assistance orders submitted for payment shall bear
the signatures of the director of welfare, the recipient and
vendor except that orders for residential services such as
room and board or residential health care need not bear the
signature of the recipient. Rubber stamp or typescript
signatures are not valid unless countersigned by a duly
authorized staff member.
( c) The MWD shall provide a sufficient portion of the
grant amount in the form of cash or check directly to the
client for incidentals such as laundry and personal needs.
1. MWDs that utilize a voucher method of payment
for grants shall be required to establish a Petty Cash Fund
Account in accordance with N.J.A.C. 10:85-6.6, to pro-
vide a portion of the grant amount to the client in the
form of cash or check.
As amended, R.1979 d.141, effective May 1, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 488(a), 11 N.J.R. 249(c).
As amended, R.1979 d.365, effective October 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 378(a), 11 N.J.R. 519(f).
As amended, R.1983 d.328, effective July 25, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 938(a), 15 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Originally adopted as an Emergency Readoption as R.1983 d.209,
effective May 23, 1983, operative June 1, 1983.
Reference to residential service not requiring signatures, added.
Amended by R.1991 d.521, effective October 21, 1991 (operative
November 1, 1991).
See: 23 N.J.R. 1741(a), 23 N.J.R. 3155(a).
Vendor to bill within six months; cash or check for personal inciden-
tals to go to client.

(k) Emergency assistance payments shall be made by
order or check drawn to a vendor or as direct payment to
the recipient, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 10:85-4.3.
(l ) Services: The following services shall be performed
by agency personnel and must, where appropriate, be pro-
vided to all cases granted emergency assistance benefits:
1. Information;
2. Referral;
3. Counseling;
4. Assistance in securing shelter, including transporta-
tion; and
5. Referral for legal services.
(m) Municipal welfare directors and case workers shall
periodically receive training from the DEA targeted to the
EA program.
Amended by R.1978 d.171, effective June 1, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 150(a), rn N.J.R. 285(b).
Amended by R.1979 d.323, effective August 16, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 73(a), 11 N.J.R. 448(c).
Amended by R.1980 d.167, effective May 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 124(a), 12 N.J.R. 279(a).
Added (b) lii.
Amended by R.1980 d.538, effective January 1, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 585(a), 13 N.J.R. 18(d).
(a) "circumstances set ... procedures and standards" added.
Amended by R.1982 d.135, effective May 3, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 124(a), 14 N.J.R. 428(b).
(b)lii: Deleted "for victims of domestic violence"; deleted "arrange-
ments in shelters" and added "shelter"; (b )3i added; (b )4i added.
Amended by R.1983 d.58, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1342(a), 15 N.J.R. 340(b).
Reference to used items deleted.
Amended by R.1983 d.328, effective July 25, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 938(a), 15 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Originally adopted as an Emergency Readoption as R.1983 d.209,
effective May 23, 1983, operative June 1, 1983.
Internal cites to N.J.A.C., form corrected.
Amended by R.1984 d.506, effective November 5, 1984 (operative
December 1, 1984).
See: 16 N.J.R. 2219(b), 16 N.J.R. 3031(c).
Correction: NJA.C. 10:85-4.6(a)3 and 4.6(b)5 should have been delet-
ed from code.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1802(a).
Emergency Amendment effective March 27, 1986 as R.1986 d.131
(expires May 28, 1986).
See: 18 N.J.R. 850(a).
85-43 Supp. 2-20-96
10:85-4.6
Amended by R.1986 d.389, effective September 22, 1986 (operative
October 1, 1986).
See: 18 N.J.R. 1343(a), 18 N.J.R. 1962(a).
Deleted "90 days" and substituted "two calendar months".
Correction: (b)l was adopted on an emergency basis to expire May 28,
1986. Because the rule expired, the text reverted back to original
text.
See: 19 N.J.R. 663(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.26, effective January 4, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1715(a), 20 N.J.R. 96(a).
Substantially amended.
Emergency Adoption, R.1988 d.291, effective June 2, 1988 (expires
June 30, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 1484(a).
Added (b)vi and renumbered (b)vi to vii. The changes in this
section for the emergency adoption are deleted upon expiration date of
June 30, 1988.
Emergency Amendment, R.1988 d.359, effective July 7, 1988 (expires
July 31, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 1957(a).
Added new (b)vi and renumbered (b)vi to vii.
Emergency Amendment, R.1989 d.598, effective November 13, 1989
(expires January 12, 1990).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3790(a).
Exclusion for AIDS, HIV and terminally ill EA recipients added at
N.J.A.C. 10:85-4.6(b)li and ii.